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Attractive Plates, Forthright Views

�. CHAPPE D’AUTEROCHE, Abbé; Stepan Petrovich KRASHENINNIKOV. Voyage en
Sibérie, fait par ordre du roi en ����; contenant les moeurs, les usages des Russes, et
leur état actuel; la description géographique et le nivellement de la route de Paris à
Tobolsk; l’histoire naturelle de la même route; des observations astronomiques, et des
expériences sur l’electricité naturelle; enrichi des cartes géographiques, de plans, de
profils du terrein, de gravures … Paris, chez Debure, ����.

� text vols in � + atlas vol., folio; Text: pp. [�], xxx, [�], ���, [� (blank)], with �� engraved plates
(� folding); [�], ���-���, [� (blank)], with � plates; xvi, ���, [�], with �� plates and � maps;
Atlas: � engraved plate, �� folding maps and plans; wormtrack to lower blank margins of first
few leaves of vol. �, browning to a few quires, a little spotting and toning, a few closedmarginal
tears (without loss) to maps, fore-edge of map XVI projecting and dusty; a very good copy; Text:
bound in contemporary light brown calf, triple gilt fillet border to covers, spines richly gilt in
compartments with red morocco lettering- and numbering-pieces, gilt turn-ins and edges,
marbled endpapers; a little splitting to joints, some wear to extremities, light marks to covers;
Atlas: modern quarter calf, paper sides, spine decorated and lettered in gilt to style, marbled
endpapers; boards bowed; old bookseller’s description to front pastedown of vol. I. £����

First edition of this beautifully illustrated description of Siberia and Kamchatka, a
handsome copy complete with �� engraved plates and ��maps and plans. The first
two volumes are the work of the French astronomer Jean Chappe d’Auteroche (����–
��). In ���� Chappe was ordered by Louis XV, with approval from Catherine II, to
undertake an expedition to Siberia to observe the transit of Venus. ‘From Paris he
reached St Petersburg, then sledged to Tobolsk, where in June ���� the transit was
duly observed. The expedition carried out a large number of scientific measurements
en route, and reported on the geography of the region and the customs of its
inhabitants’ (Howgego C���). His work ‘deserves attention for its attractive and
accurate engravings, and for its forthright and sometimes provocative descriptions of
Russianmanners and character’ (Hill), which inspired an indignant rebuttal sometimes
attributed to Catherine the Great. The third volume contains Chappe’s translation of
the important description of Kamchatka by the Russian explorer Stepan
Krasheninnikov (����–��), taken from his Russian original of ����, which contains
much material on Alaska and the northwest coast of America. The delightful plates
cover customs (e.g. public baths and marriage ceremonies), costumes, local bird life,
punishments, religious idols, geology, and experiments with electricity, as well as
depicting views of the landscape.

Brunet I, col. ����; Hill ���.





A JESUIT IN THAILAND

�. [CHOISY, François Timoléon, Abbé de.] Journal ou suite du voyage de Siam. En forme des lettres
familieres fait en M.DC.LXXXV et M.DC.LXXXVI par Mr L. D. C. Amsterdam, Pierre Mortier, ����.

��mo, pp. [�], ���, [�]; woodcut vignette to title, initial, tailpieces; small chip to fore-edge of A�, small
wormholes to inner margins, occasional light marks; overall very good in contemporary stiff vellum with title in
ink to spine; some loss at head of spine, a few light marks; some near contemporary underlining and marginal
marks. £���

Amsterdam edition, issued the same year as the first Paris edition, recounting a voyage to Siam by
the prolific French writer, former cross-dresser, and Jesuit priest, the Abbé de Choisy.

The French mission to Buddhist Siam, modern-day Thailand, was organised in response to a request by
the Greek adventurer turned Siamese prime minister, Constantine Phaulkon, who suggested that Siam
and its king were ‘ripe for conversion’ (Howgego). Choisy, who was appointed escort and interpreter
for the Siamese emissaries, left Brest in March ����, arriving in September, and returned home in June
����. His account of the journey, written in the form of a diary, ‘an intimate, facile, and lively book’
(Lach), was published the following year.

Like many of Choisy’s works it proved popular: Hume was known to have a copy in his library (along
with Choisy’s best-selling memoir of his time cross-dressing), and John Locke, who frequently cited
travel accounts when arguing for the existence of atheism and consequently the nonexistence of
innate ideas, cited it approvingly in his An Essay concerning Human Understanding. A second French
embassy under Simon La Loubère reached Siam in ����, although La Loubère was similarly
unsuccessful in converting the Siamese to Christianity. The work was reissued the following year. It is
often compared, and occasionally printed with the published narratives of two other Jesuits on the
voyage, the Relation of Chevalier Alexandre de Chaumont and the Voyage of Guy Tachard.

Cordier, Indosinica ���; Cordier, Sinica ���, ���; Howgego C���; Lach and Van Kley III, pp. ����–����.





Across Russia on Foot

�. COCHRANE, John Dundas. Narrative of a pedestrian journey through Russia and
Siberian Tartary, from the frontiers of China to the frozen sea and Kamtchatka;
performed during the years ����, ����, ����, and ���� … London, John Murray,
����.

�vo, pp. xvi, ��� (half-title bound after p. xvi); with � large folding engraved maps, a few
illustrations in the text; occasional light foxing, a few marks, short marginal tear to first map
(repaired to verso), second map a little creased; overall very good in somewhat later half
green calf and marbled boards, spine richly gilt in compartments with gilt eagle at foot, red
morocco lettering-piece; a little rubbing to extremities and covers; ���� bookplate of ‘Ulick
�th Marquess of Sligo and Agatha his wife’ to front pastedown. £���

First edition of this account by the Scottish naval officer Cochrane (����–����).
Having unsuccessfully offered his services for the exploration of the Niger,
Cochrane ‘left England with the intention of making a tour of the world by way of
Russia, Siberia, and North America. He travelled by Dieppe, Paris, and Berlin to St
Petersburg, most of the way on foot for the sake of economy. His subsequent
progress was facilitated by the Russian government, who supplied him with the
means to hire horses, sledges, and canoes. He reached Okhotsk in June ����,
having left England in February ����. While in Kamchatka he married a lady of the
country and abandoned the idea of prosecuting his journey any further. He
returned to Europe by way of St Petersburg, which he reached in June ����’ (DNB).
His Narrative ‘passed through several editions. It is written in a lively style and
contains much interesting incident’ (ibid.).

The two maps illustrating Cochrane’s journey show ‘the eastern part of Siberia and
the peninsula of Kamtchatka’ and ‘the country between St Petersburg and
Behring’s Strait’.

Cordier, Sinica ����; Lust ���.



CHINESE FOLKLORE

�. DENNYS, Nicholas Belfield. The folk-lore of China, and its affinities with
that of the Aryan and Semitic races … London, Trübner and Co.; Hong Kong,
“China Mail” Office, ����.

�vo, pp. [�], iv, ���, vii, [� (blank)]; with � full-page woodcut illustrations (pp. � and
��), Chinese characters in text; a little toned, light creases to a few corners, final
blank page slightly soiled; very good in early twentieth-century half brown cloth,
marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt; some wear to extremities, endpapers
somewhat browned; bookplate to front pastedown ‘Ex libris Dr. O. Fischer’, with
modern collector’s signature at head, pencil note at head of title. £���

First edition of a pioneering work on Chinese folklore by the British
sinologist Nicholas Dennys (����–����), based on a series of articles he
contributed to the China Review.

The various chapters cover birth, marriage, and death; days and seasons;
portents or omens, auguries, lucky numbers, and dreams; charms, spells,
amulets, and divinations; superstitions as to various subjects; ghosts,
apparitions, and supernatural beings; witchcraft and demonology; elves,
fairies, and brownies; serpents, dragons, fabulous animals, and monsters;
superstitions regarding the powers of nature; legends of locality and
household tales; and fables and proverbial lore. The woodcuts depict birth
diagrams and a fortune-teller’s charm.

Provenance:with the bookplate of Dr Oscar Fischer (b. ����), a lawyer who
worked in China, designed by Friedrich Schiff (����–����), one of the
great cartoonists of Shanghai in the ����s and ��s.

Cordier, Sinica ����.





SCARCE GUIDE TO CHINA AND JAPAN

�. DENNYS, Nicholas Belfield, editor. The Treaty Ports of China and Japan. A
complete guide to the open ports of those countries, together with Peking, Yedo,
Hongkong and Macao. Forming a guide book & vade mecum for travellers,
merchants, and residents in general. With �� maps and plans. By Wm Fred.
Mayers … N.B. Dennys … and Chas King … Compiled and edited by N.B. Dennys.
London, Trübner and Co.; Hong Kong, A. Shortrede and Co., ����.

�vo, pp. viii, [�], ���, [�], ���–���, [�], xlviii, [�], ��, [�]; with �� partly coloured maps and
plans (mostly folding); Chinese characters in text; vertical tear (without loss) to pp. xi–xii, a
little toning; very good in recent green cloth, original spine lettered and decorated in gilt
laid down, marbled wrappers bound in; a little wear to extremities. £����

First edition, complete with all twenty-nine maps and plans, of this remarkable
guide to the open ports of China and Japan in the late ����s, aimed at ‘travellers,
merchants, and residents’, compiled by Nicholas Dennys (����–����), a noted
scholar of Chinese folklore, with the sinologist William Frederick Mayers (����–
����).

Opening with a ‘sketch of China proper shewing the places open to foreign
intercourse ����’, the volume includes maps and plans of Hong Kong, Guangzhou,
Macao, Shantou, Xiamen, Fuzhou, Taiwan, Ningbo, Shanghai, the Yangtze River
ports, Tianjin, and Beijing, as well as of Nagasaki, Yokohama, Edo, and Hakodate.
The text is extremely thorough, the section on Hong Kong, for example, describing,
inter alia, its geography, history (in particular from ����), public buildings, roads,
‘amusements’, newspapers, population, hotels, market prices, sanitary conditions,
botany and geology, police force, and missions. A plate showing ‘Japanese
coinage’ appears within the section on Nagasaki. The volume ends with an
appendix detailing ‘means of transport between England, France, and America,
and China and Japan’, illustrated with a map showing ‘the ocean steam routes of
the world’, and with a ‘catalogue of books, &c., on China and Japan’.

Cordier, Japonica ���.





‘THE BIBLE OF EUROPEAN SINOPHILIA’

�. DU HALDE, Jean-Baptiste. A description of the empire of China and Chinese-Tartary,
together with the kingdoms of Korea, and Tibet, containing the geography and history
(natural as well as civil) of those countries, enrich’d with general and particular maps,
and adorned with a great number of cuts, from the French of P. J. B. Du Halde, Jesuit:
with notes geographical, historical, and critical; and other improvements, particularly in
the maps, by the translator … London, T. Gardner for Edward Cave, ���� [–����].

� vols, folio, I: pp. [�], viii, xii, [�], ���, ix–xi, [�], with �� engraved maps, plans, and plates (several
folding, first map coloured in outline); II: pp. [�], ���, [�� (index)], with � engraved plates, ��
folding maps, and � woodcuts in the text; loss to blank outer margin of vol. I frontispiece (with old
repair), closed tear along fold of first folding map in vol. I and some creasing to second map, small
worm tracks to a few maps in vol. II, some browning and foxing; overall a good set in
contemporary mottled calf, neatly rebacked with original lettering-pieces relaid (chipped), new
numbering-pieces; some wear to corners and edges, and abrasions to covers; modern ownership
signature to front pastedowns, modern marginal ink notes to vol. II pp. �–� and p. ��.

£��,���

The first complete English translation of Jean-Baptiste Du Halde’s Description
géographique … de l’Empire de la Chine (����), the ‘Bible of European sinophilia’
(Löwendahl). Based on the reports of major Jesuit missionaries, and shaped by the
earlier Historia of Martini and Mémoires of Le Comte, Du Halde’s Description ‘was more
elaborate and authentic than any other account of the empire that had appeared
previously … it was an encyclopaedia of information, a rich quarry for writers who
happened to be interested in Chinese affairs in the mid-��th century’ (Löwendahl); or, in
the words of Hill, the ‘first definitive European work on the Chinese Empire’.

An abridged English octavo edition, with an ‘injudiciously condensed’ (Löwendahl)
translation by Richard Brookes, was first published by John Watts in ����. The present
copy is therefore the second English edition but the first complete translation, the work,
according to Löwendahl, of Green (an Irishman) and William Guthrie. Volume I features
sections on Chinese geography, history, politics, social hierarchy, ceremonies,
agriculture, zoology, botany, economics, art, language, higher education, religion, and a
long section on the edicts and declarations of the imperial collection; volume II contains
a history of Christianity in China, sections on Chinese moral philosophy, sciences,
literature and medicine, and descriptions of Tartary and Siberia, including narratives of
the travels of Fathers Verbiest and Gerbillon through the former, and of Vitus Bering
through the latter.



Alongside the illustrations, many of
them the work of the English engraver
Henry Fletcher, the work is particularly
well-known for its maps. Despite
growing cartographic interest in China
during the seventeenth century, the
mapping of the country reached a new
level of sophistication and accuracy
with the imperially sanctioned Jesuit
cartographic project between ����
and ����: the data which the Jesuits
provided ended up being not only
substantial improvements on their
seventeenth-century predecessors but
remained the basis for all maps of
China, both in China and abroad, down
to the early twentieth century.

Cordier, Sinica ��; Hill ��� (on the third
Watt edition); Löwendahl ��� (cf. ���
for the French edition); Lust ��;
Sommervogel IV, ��.



THE BOOK THAT INSPIRED THE WHITE RAJAH OF SARAWAK

�. EARL, George Samuel Windsor. The eastern seas, or voyages and
adventures in the Indian archipelago, in ����-��-��, comprising a tour of
the island of Java, visits to Borneo, the Malay Peninsula, Siam etc.; also an
account of the present state of Singapore … London, Wm H. Allen and Co.,
����.

�vo, pp. xii, ���, [� (blank)]; with � engraved maps on � folding sheets; a few light
marks, a little toned; very good in contemporary tree-patterned calf, gilt border to
covers, spine gilt in compartments with lettering-pieces, marbled edges and
endpapers; joints repaired but lower joint splitting, some wear to extremities.

£���

First edition. Earl (����–����) spent two years voyaging in the Indonesian
archipelago before being given his own command of the small schooner
Stamford on a trading voyage to Borneo. He was an intelligent observer,
and his account contains much important information on Singapore, Java,
Bangkok, and elsewhere in Southeast Asia. The section on Borneo, some
��� pages, provides detailed descriptions of Sambas (including Earl’s
meeting with the Sultan) and of Sarawak before the arrival of James Brooke
– indeed this is the book that inspired Brooke to visit Sarawak. Earl includes
an appendix of ‘observations on the unexplored parts of North and North-
western Australia’.

Cordier, Indosinica ����; Hill ���.





TRAVELS IN TEA COUNTRY

8. FORTUNE, Robert. A journey to the tea countries of China; including Sung-lo and the Bohea
hills; with a short notice of the East India Company’s tea plantations in the Himalaya mountains
… With map and illustrations. London, John Murray, 1852.

8vo, pp. xv, [1], 398, 32 (‘Mr Murray’s general list of works’ dated April 1852); with additional engraved
title in red and black (‘Visit to the tea-districts of China and India’), 1 map, 3 plates, and 12 illustrations
within the text; occasional light foxing, a few marks; good in original green cloth, gilt vignette to upper
cover, spine lettered and decorated in gilt, yellow endpapers; rebacked with spine laid down, some wear
to corners and edges and marks to covers; book label of ‘E.T. Sheppard’s library Tokio, Japan, 1878’ to
front pastedown, small Japanese stamp at foot of additional title, ink inscription at head of title ‘John
Hanna with R Deroms best wishes 1858’. £850

First edition, by the Scottish traveller and botanist Robert Fortune (1812–1880). Fortune left
England in 1848 on this, his second visit to China, to obtain for the East India Company the
finest varieties of tea-plant for the government plantations in the Himalayas, a task which he
accomplished successfully. ‘Fortune is sometimes dismissed as a collector who procured
nearly all his plants from nurseries, and who introduced novelties only because the places he
worked in were new. It is apt to be forgotten that he made these two dangerous journeys of
several hundred miles into the interior, in regions never before visited by a European, during
which he collected in the wild. Although his main object was tea, he missed no opportunity of
collecting ornamental plants also’ (Coats, The quest for plants, pp. 108–9). Fortune’s ‘books
are full of lively incident and perceptive accounts of inland China, then little known to
Europeans. His introduction of tea plants to British India was of long-term commercial
importance’ (ODNB).

The accompanying map has an area marked in pink labelled ‘best tea’. The two handsome
tinted lithograph plates show a mountainous ‘view in the green tea district’, and the ‘curious
mode of gathering the Ling (Trapa Bicornis)’, with the harvesters floating precariously in barrels.

Provenance: Eli Taylor Sheppard (1842–1927) was an American diplomat and lawyer who
served as U.S. consul to China and as an adviser in international law to the Japanese foreign
office.

Abbey, Travel 529; Cordier, Sinica 2116.





A RUSSIAN IN JAPAN

�. GOLOVNIN, Vasilii Mikhailovich. Recollections of Japan, comprising a particular account of the
religion, language, government, laws and manners of the people, with observations on the geography,
climate, population & productions of the country … To which are prefixed chronological details of the
rise, decline, and renewal of British commercial intercourse with that country. London, Henry Colburn,
����.

�vo, pp. viii, lxxxix, [� (blank)], ���, [� (advertisements)]; occasional slight foxing and spotting; good in
contemporary half brown cloth, marbled sides, spine lettered in gilt; rebacked with spine laid down, some wear to
corners and edges, covers rubbed, endpapers renewed; pencil inscription dated ���� to front flyleaf. £����

First edition in English of Golovnin’s account of Japan and the Japanese, derived from his Russian
original of ����, with a preface on British relations with Japan and an appendix detailing Khvostov and
Davydov’s fur-trading voyages to the northwest coast of America. Recollections followed Colburn’s ����
publication of Golovnin’s two-volume Narrative of my captivity in Japan; all three volumes were
subsequently collected together under the title Memoirs of a captivity in Japan in ����.

Golovnin (����–����) was commander of a Russian naval surveying expedition of the Kuril Islands and
surrounding waters. Upon landing he was arrested by the Japanese who, after Davydov and Khvostov’s
raids in ����–� on Japanese settlements in the Kurils, feared a Russian attempt to invade Japan.
Although Golovnin’s ship, the Diana, was allowed to return to Kamchatka, he remained a prisoner in
Japan for two years while negotiations for his release were conducted. He was, however, generally
treated well and was able to obtain much information about the country, its people, culture and
language, as described here.

‘The captivity of Golovnin was a milestone in Russo-Japanese relations … and, unimportant as the events
surrounding it might appear, they were really filled with significance. Had Golovnin died in Japanese
hands, whatever the cause, Russo-Japanese relations would have taken a turn for the worse, and an
aggressive Russia would have been provided with an excuse, indeed an invitation, for hostile measures.
His amicable release, on the other hand, improved relations between the two nations … Golovnin’s own
observations were profound [and his] writings were the most significant Russian firsthand portrayal of
the Japanese available until the opening of Japan, if not indeed, until the beginning of the twentieth
century. In later years, they were crowded aside by misleading accounts, which doted on the quaintness
of the Japanese, but, with the onslaught of the Russo-Japanese War, authors were to remember
Golovnin’s penetrating observations and to regret that his remarks had not been taken more seriously’
(Lensen, The Russian push toward Japan: Russo-Japanese relations ����–���� (����), pp. ���–�).

Cordier, Japonica ���.



THE FIRST SIGNIFICANT EUROPEAN STUDY OF CHINA

��. GONZALES DE MENDOZA, Juan. The historie of the great and
mightie kingdome of China, and the situation thereof: togither with the
great riches, huge citties, politike governement, and rare inventions in
the same. Translated out of Spanish by R. Parke. London, printed by
J. Wolfe for Edward White, ����[/�].

�to, pp. [�], ���, wanting the terminal blank;with three woodcuts of Chinese
characters on pp. ��–�; three small wax stains (and one small hole) to title-
page, small puncture to inner margin of first few gatherings, a little spotting
and toning, withal an excellent copy in early limp vellum, yapp edges, morocco
spine label (chipped); some losses to spine, dusty; early purchase inscription
to head of title (cropped), armorial bookplate of William Charles De Meuron
Wentworth-Fitzwilliam, seventh Earl Fitzwilliam, numerous earlier
shelfmarks. £��,���

First edition in English, rare, of the first significant European study of
China, ‘one of the outstanding “best-sellers” of the sixteenth
century’ (Boxer). A publication of enormous influence on Elizabethan
conceptions of China, it also contained much information on the
Spanish Americas. The translation, by Robert Parke, was undertaken at
the request and encouragement of Richard Hakluyt, appearing before
the latter’s Principal Navigations and was dedicated to the explorer
Thomas Cavendish. The publisher John Wolfe had issued an edition in
Italian under a false ‘Venice’ imprint in ����, but this was the first time
the work was accessible to a wider English audience.

Mendoza had departed on a mission to China in ����, but because of
political instability in the Philippines he made it no further thenMexico,
returning to Spain and then Rome in ����, where he was
commissioned to write this history, drawing upon information provided
by missionaries in Mexico. La Historia de las Cosas más Notables, Ritos
y Costumbres del Gran Reyno de China was first published in Rome in
���� and then in an expanded edition in Madrid in ����, which added
the report by Antonio de Espejo of his ���� expedition to New Mexico
(pp. ���–�� here). When the latter was translated here, it was among
the earliest accounts of Mexico and New Mexico to appear in English.



The first part contains an account of the fifteen provinces of China and
includes descriptions of printing, fishing, artillery, marriage customs and
criminals. The second part is devoted to three expeditions: that of
Martin de Rada, or de Harrada, to the Philippines in ����, Pedro de
Alfaro’s journey in ����, and that of Martin Ignacio de Loyola in ����.
The latter, which includes also the section derived from Espejo,
describes Mexico, Cuba, Puerto Rica, Jamaica, Santo Domingo and the
Canaries, and was a major source for Ortelius in compiling his atlas.

The publication of the Historia ‘may be taken to mark the date from
which an adequate knowledge of China and its institutions was available
for the learned world of Europe’ (Hudson, p. ���). ‘Mendoza’s clarity,
his penetrating insights, and his lively style must also have contributed
to its popularity. In fact, the authority of Mendoza’s book was so great
that it became the point of departure and the basis of comparison for all
subsequent European works on China written before the eighteenth
century’ (Lach I.ii, p. ���). ‘It is probably no exaggeration to say that
Mendoza’s book had been read by the majority of well-educated
Europeans at the beginning of the seventeenth century. Its influence
was naturally enormous, and it is not surprising to find that men like
Francis Bacon and Sir Walter Raleigh derived their notions of China
and the Chinese primarily, if not exclusively, from this work. Even
travellers who, like Jan Huighen van Linschoten, had themselves been in
Asia, relied mainly on Mendoza’s Historia for their accounts of China …’
(Boxer).

Alden ���/��; Church ���; Cordier, Sinica ��; Sabin ����� (‘It is so rare
that we have never seen it’); STC �����.



PUTTING CHINA ON THE MAP

��. GROSIER, Jean-Baptiste and Jean-Baptiste Bourguignon d’ANVILLE. Atlas général de la
Chine; pour servir à la description générale de cet empire, treize vol. in-�o, rédigée par M.
l’Abbé Grosier ... Paris, Moutard, ����.

Large folio (��� x ��� mm), pp. [�], and �� engraved maps and plans (mostly double-page or folding)
(wanting �� plates i.e. nos ��, ��, ��–��); a little dampstaining to fore-edge of plate �, small closed tear
to plate �� (repaired to verso), occasional light marks; overall very good in nineteenth-century green
roan-backed marbled boards, spine filleted and lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers; wear to spine,
edges and corners, small loss to one corner, covers rubbed. £����

A handsome atlas with a full set of fifty-four maps and plans of China by the celebrated French
geographer Jean-Baptiste Bourguignon d’Anville, the basis ‘for all maps of China, both in
China and abroad, down to the early twentieth century’ (Wilkinson).

The European mapping of China reached a new level of sophistication in the early eighteenth
century after the establishment of an imperially sanctioned Jesuit cartographic project to map
the entirety of China. Between ���� and ���� a team of missionaries – including Pierre
Jartoux, Xavier Ehrenbert Fridelli, Jean-Baptiste Regis, Francisco Cardoso, and only one non-
Jesuit, the Augustinian scholar Guillaume Bonjour – travelled across China, measuring the
exact distances between locations to determine longitude and latitude, and then cross-
checking these with observations of the solar meridian and the polar stars. Although Jartoux
completed a general map as early as ���� and Jesuit maps were published in three Chinese
editions between ���� and ����, the data was eventually sent back to Europe where it was
arranged by Jean-Baptiste Bourguignon d’Anville, perhaps the greatest French cartographer of
the eighteenth century.

The maps included in this volume were first published in ���� as part of Jean-Baptiste Du
Halde’s epochal Description géographique … de la Chine and then printed separately in
d’Anville’s ���� Nouvel atlas de la Chine. The present edition – featuring the entire set of
maps printed from the original plates – was first published as an accompaniment to Jean-
Baptiste Grosier’s Description générale de la Chine (����), the thirteenth volume of the
(originally twelve-volume) Histoire générale de la Chine (����–����) by Grosier, Joseph-Anne-
Marie de Moyriac de Mailla, and Michel-Ange-André Deshautesrayes. The maps encompass
numerous Chinese provinces, Chinese Tartary, Tibet, Korea, and Vitus Bering’s Siberian
expedition.

Cordier, Sinica ��; Löwendahl ��� (Du Halde), ��� (Grosier).





WITH ALMOST ONE HUNDRED ILLUSTRATIONS

��. GUIGNES, Chrétien-Louis-Joseph de. Voyages à Peking,
Manille et l’Île de France, faits dans l’intervalle des années ���� à
���� … Paris, l’Imprimerie Impériale, ����.

� vols of text, �vo, and � atlas vol., folio, pp. [�], lxiii, [�], ���, [�]; [�], ���;
[�], ���; [�], with �� full-page engraved illustrations, �� half-page
illustrations on �� leaves, and � maps and plans (� folding); some foxing
throughout, small loss to blank fore-edgemargin vol. I p. ���, a few pages
unopened, vol. III quire X misbound, small closed tears to folding maps; a
good copy, with illustrations in excellent condition and mostly retaining
tissue guards; �vo vols in later black boards, gilt-lettered red morocco
lettering-pieces, folio vol. in recent black cloth; some wear to spine ends,
corners, and edges of �vo vols. £����

First edition, the complete four-volume set, containing a survey
of Chinese history and customs, a narrative of the author’s
journey to Beijing as part of the Dutch East India embassy in
����–�, and a magnificent folio atlas featuring almost a
hundred beautiful illustrations and intricate maps.

Son of the famous orientalist and sinologist Joseph de Guignes,
Chrétien learnt Chinese from his father and first visited China as
Resident of France and consul at Canton in ����; he would go on
to stay in China until ����. This work predominantly deals with his
role as interpreter to Isaac Titsingh, a senior official in the VOC
who was appointed Dutch ambassador to the court of the
Emperor of China for the celebrations of the Qianlong Emperor’s
sixtieth jubilee in ����. Travelling in a party of twenty-seven
persons accompanied by more than three hundred porters
(Titsingh himself rode not on a horse but in a sedan chair) the
party braved cold and hunger to belatedly reach Beijing in January
����. Although the party was not successful, their willingness to
perform the traditional koutou earned them the favour of the
Chinese hosts, unlike the unwilling British under George
Macartney a few years previously.



De Guignes’ narrative is one of three major accounts of the
expedition, alongside the diaries of Titsingh and of the VOC
chief at Canton Andreas Everadus van Braam Houckgeest. In
the first volume, de Guignes relates his journey to Beijing in
����; in the second, he describes his return journey,
commencing in February ����; and in the third, he narrates
his journey to the Philippines and his return to Europe. A
learned scholar who was a correspondent for both the
Académie des Sciences and the Académie des Inscriptions et
des Belles-Lettres while in China and who was later
commissioned to write a Chinese-Latin-French dictionary by
Napoleon himself, de Guignes not only includes in his account
useful information on Chinese politics and western diplomacy
but also adds detailed notes on Chinese history and customs:
the first volume contains a chronological table of Chinese
kings beginning with the mythical Fohi (���� BC) as well as a
history of ancient China, while de Guignes’ ‘Observations’ on
China and the Philippines span both the second and third
volumes.

Of particular interest and value is the fourth volume, in
folio, which contains almost one hundred copper
engravings, including three folding maps depicting eastern
China and Macao, a number of smaller maps and plans, and
detailed illustrations depicting landscapes, architecture, and
daily Chinese life. Although designed by de Guignes himself,
the etchings are the work of the illustrator Jacques Eustache
de Sève. According to the description of plate I, the atlas was
printed by the Paris-based firm of Villain.

Brunet II, col. ���; Cordier, Sinica ����–�; Hill ���; Löwendahl
���; Lust ���.





TO KOREA AND THE RYUKYU ISLANDS

��. HALL, Basil. Account of a voyage of discovery to the west coast of Corea,
and the great Loo-Choo Island; with an appendix, containing charts, and
various hydrographical and scientific notices … And a vocabulary of the Loo-
Choo language, by H.J. Clifford … London, John Murray, ����.

�to, pp. xv, [�], ���, cxxx, [��]; without half-title; with �� plates (� coloured) and �
maps (� folding); small adhesion to inner margins of title and frontispiece, �marginal
tears and some creasing to last leaf, some toning to plates, occasional light spotting,
a few marks; overall very good in contemporary calf, spine in compartments gilt
lettered ‘Voyages & travels vol. �� Hall’, marbled endpapers; small loss at head of
spine, some wear to corners and light marks to covers; armorial bookplate of
Thomas Munro (see below). £����

First edition of this important work on Korea and the Ryukyu Islands by
Basil Hall (����–����), narrating his ����–�� voyage aboard the Lyra in the
company of Murray Maxwell in the Alceste. The first chapter is devoted to
the west coast of Korea – ‘until then unknown except by hearsay, and drawn
on the chart by imagination’ (ODNB) – and includes discussion of the
character and language of the indigenous people Hall encountered.
Chapters � and � then detail Hall’s experiences in the Ryukyu Kingdom,
including nearly being shipwrecked, numerous feasts with the local chiefs,
and notes on ‘the religion, manners, and customs of Loo-choo’. The
handsome accompanying aquatint plates are based on drawings by the artist
William Havell (����–����). The volume ends with a most interesting
appendix on Ryukyuan languages by Herbert John Clifford, including sample
sentences ‘English and Loo-Choo’ such as ‘When all are drunk we shall be
permitted to go on shore’, and reproducing local tattoo marks.

Provenance: from the library of the Scottish soldier and administrator Sir
ThomasMunro (����–����),who served as Governor of Madras from ����
until his death. He was ‘the chief architect of the ryotwari land tenure,
revenue, and judicial system, later known as “the Munro system”, which
provided the administrative framework for much of southern and western
India throughout the period of British rule’ (ODNB). His library included a
Shakespeare First Folio.

Abbey, Travel ���; Hill ���.





MACAO MANUAL

��. JESUS, Carlos Augusto Montalto de. Historic Macao … Hong Kong, Kelly & 
Walsh, ����.

�vo, pp. [�], ii, vi, ���; with �� photographic plates and � map; occasional light foxing and 
toning; very good in later red cloth, spine lettered in gilt, top edge red; some marks at 
foot of spine, light wear to extremities; ink note to front free endpaper.           £���

First edition of an important history of Macao by the Macanese scholar Montalto 
de Jesus (����–����), a fellow of the Geographical Society of Lisbon and a member 
of the China branch of the Royal Asiatic Society.

Tracing the history of Macao from the early sixteenth century to the close of the 
nineteenth, Montalto de Jesus’ work was greeted with acclaim, not least by the 
Portuguese colonial government, whose rights to Macao he supported in his book. 
His concluding remarks make for interesting reading: ‘It is sad to realise the actual 
situation of the colony which should be the proudest European establishment in 
the Far East. Its silting, neglected harbours threaten to render it soon inaccessible 
save to junks and launches … As a modernised municipality thoroughly adapted to 
the requirements of the times, Macao may yet rise to be the Shanghai of South 
China. Founded and ever maintained without any state support, Macao has, more 
than any other colony, a right to self-government, specially in view of the present 
regime being unable to make of the place anything better than the Monte Carlo of 
China. The excellent geographical position and well-known salubrity of Macao are 
advantages which grow the more appreciable as Hongkong becomes the more 
notoriously unhealthy’ (pp. ���–�).

Over time Montalto de Jesus became increasingly disillusioned with the 
relationship between Macao and Portugal, openly criticising the latter in his second 
edition of Historic Macao in ����, leading to the edition being seized and publicly 
burned. ‘Despite the fact that he was once condemned as a hero-turned-traitor 
due to the furore provoked by the second edition, his work is indispensable for the 
study of Portuguese settlement’ (Cheng, Macau: a cultural Janus (����), p. ��).

Cordier, Sinica ����.



‘THE CHIEF SOURCE OF WESTERN KNOWLEDGE’

��. KAEMPFER, Engelbert, and Johann Caspar SCHEUCHZER, translator. The history of Japan,
giving an account of the ancient and present state and government of that empire; of its temples,
palaces, castles and other buildings; of its metals, minerals, trees, plants, animals, birds and fishes;
of the chronology and succession of the emperors, ecclesiastical and secular; of the original
descent, religions, customs, and manufactures of the natives, and of their trade and commerce with
the Dutch and Chinese, together with a description of the kingdom of Siam … London, for the
translator, ����.

� vols, folio, I: pp. [��], lii, ���, [�], with additional engraved title-page in Latin, and �� copper-engraved plates
(numbered I–XX, bound at end, of which �� double-page or folding, including several maps), II: pp. [�], ���–
���, ��, [�], [� (index)], with �� plates (numbered XXI–XLV, bound at end, of which �� double-page or folding,
including maps); titles printed in red and black; some creasing and browning to pl. VIII, occasional light marks;
a very good, clean, uncut set in contemporary marbled half calf, marbled sides, spines gilt in compartments
with red and black morocco lettering-pieces; some splitting to joints and wear to edges; a few contemporary
manuscript additions in English to the index. £����

First edition, first issue, of the German naturalist Engelbert Kaempfer’s monumental History of
Japan, translated by the Swiss naturalist Johann Caspar Scheuchzer and illustrated with splendid
plates.

Engelbert Kaempfer (����–����), a trained physician from Lippe with an incorrigible Wanderlust,
sailed from Batavia (Jakarta) via Siam (Thailand) as a physician with the Dutch East India Company
and reached Japan in late ����. Although much of his two-year sojourn was spent on the island of
Deshima, to which the Dutch merchants were confined by the strict orders of the Tokugawa regime,
he was twice able to accompany the annual Dutch embassy from Nagasaki to the Shogun’s court at
Edo (Tokyo).

After Kaempfer’s death in ���� Sir Hans Sloane purchased his botanical collections and library,
including the unpublished manuscript of the History of Japan, which was translated into English by
Johann Caspar Scheuchzer (����–����), then Sloane’s librarian, and published under the aegis of
the Royal Society with Sloane’s imprimatur (�� April ����) as President (see Henrey II, pp. ���–�).
The English edition of Kaempfer’s History is therefore its first appearance in print in any language.
This is the original issue, the book being re-issued the following year with a new title-page dated
���� and a Second Appendix concerning the unsuccessful attempt of the English to re-open direct
trade with Japan in ����. Unsurprisingly, Sloane is named as one of the book’s subscribers,
alongside a range of notable naturalists and physicians, such as Richard Hale and John Woodward,
and the radical deist philosopher (and committed book collector) Anthony Collins.



The History of Japan was ‘for more than a century the chief source of Western
knowledge of the country. It contains the first biography of Kaempfer, an account of
his journey, a history and description of Japan and its fauna, a description of
Nagasaki and Deshima; a report on two embassies to Edo with a description of the
cities which were visited on the way; and six appendixes, on tea, Japanese paper,
acupuncture, moxa, ambergris, and Japan’s seclusion policy’ (DSB).

Themajority of the forty-five plates – which offer a rich array of maps and plans, flora
and fauna, views of settlements and structures, images of boats, instruments, and
processions, reproductions of Japanese script, and an anatomical diagram for
acupuncture – were designed by Scheuchzer from Kaempfer’s unfinished originals or
from prints in Sloane’s collection.

Cordier, Japonica ���–�; Landwehr, VOC ���.





KIRCHER’S CHINA

��. KIRCHER, Athanasius. China monumentis, qua sacris qua profanis, nec non variis
naturae et artis spectaculis, aliarumque rerum memorabilium argumentis illustrata,
auspiciis Leopoldi primi, Roman. Imper. semper augusti, munificentissimi Mecaenatis.
Amsterdam, Jacob van Meurs, ����.

Folio (��� x ��� mm), pp. [��], ���, [��]; with additional engraved title with imprint of Van
Waesberge and Weyerstraet, engraved portrait of the author, � folding maps, large folding plate
of the Xi’an Stele, �� other engraved plates, and over �� illustrations within the text, engraved
Jesuit device to title, initials, tail-pieces; small hole at foot of engraved title, both maps with
closed tears at foot repaired to verso and with small central hole, Xi’an Stele plate with closed
marginal tear repaired to verso, old marginal repairs to occasional leaves and plates, old
horizontal repair across pp. ���–���, some browning; otherwise good in contemporary stiff
vellum, title in gilt to spine within gilt frame; corners somewhat bumped, light marks and
abrasions; eighteenth-century engraved bookplate of ‘Domenico Terres negoziante di libri
Napoli’ to front pastedown. £����

The Amsterdam reprint by Jacob van Meurs of this landmark work on China by the
German Jesuit polymath Kircher (����–����), first published by Van Waesberge and
Weyerstraet earlier in ����. Van Meurs’s edition is in a smaller format and some of the
illustrations are engraved in reverse, but comparison of the two indicates no obvious
differences in their respective contents. Kircher’s text is divided into six parts,
comprising a study of the Nestorian inscription (the Xi’an Stele) found in China in ����;
travels to China, including Marco Polo; the arrival of idolatry from the West; the natural
and artificial curiosities of China; the architectural and mechanical arts of the Chinese;
and Chinese writing, including a comparison of the alphabet with the Egyptian.

‘Having begun in the late sixteenth century, the Jesuit missions [to China] were well
established by Kircher’s time, and he himself was a rejected volunteer for service there.
Nothing, therefore, was more natural than he should compile a book of their findings,
combined with his own perennial researches in religion and linguistics, and issue it in a
splendidly illustrated folio. China monumentis, while one of his least original works,
was in many ways his most significant historically, being the first publication of
important documents on oriental geography, geology, botany, zoology, religion and
language. Kircher admits in the preface that his main concern was to preserve the
fruits of his colleagues’ efforts ... Foremost among his sources were Johann Adam
Schall; Bento de Goes, who in ���� had left from the Jesuit station in Agra, north India,
to find a land-route to China and seek the fabled land of Cathay; Kircher’s former pupil



Martin Martini, appointed mathematician to the Chinese Imperial
Court and author of Novus atlas Sinensis (����); and the trio of
intrepid explorers Johann Grueber, Michael de Boym, and Heinrich
Roth, who all returned to Rome in ����. Grueber ... was an
accomplished draughtsman and supplied the originals for many of
China’s topographical engravings. Boym provided those of Chinese
flora, and transcriptions of Chinese characters that enabled Kircher
to publish the first vocabulary of the language. Roth, who travelled
with Grueber, had already become adept in Sanskrit, of which he
compiled a dictionary. Here again, Kircher’s China included the first
reproduction in the West of the Sanskrit alphabet and grammar ...
In order to fit the civilizations of the East into his picture of
mankind’s history, Kircher had to assume that they had derived,
since the Flood, from the West ... As a confirmed Egyptophile, he
naturally found most of the evidence pointing in that direction.
Chinese script, he decided, was originally designed on pictorial
principles, hence must be a descendant of Egyptian hieroglyphs.
The impressions of Indian and Chinese religion which the
missionaries brought back suggested that idolatry and polytheism
were well-nigh universal in the East. This again suggested the
practices of Egypt and the countries whose religions had derived
from Egypt. In his two favourite fields, then, comparative religion
and language, Kircher saw every evidence of an Egyptian origin; and
so Noah’s recalcitrant son Ham was again invoked as the founder of
Chinese civilization.’ (Godwin, pp. ��–�).

Provenance: with the bookplate of the Neapolitan printer and
bookseller Domenico Terres (����–����).

Cordier, Sinica ��; Löwendahl ���.



CLASSIC STUDY OF KAMCHATKA

��. KRASHENINNIKOV, Stepan Petrovich; James GRIEVE, translator. The history
of Kamtschatka, and the Kurilski Islands, with the countries adjacent; illustrated
with maps and cuts. Published at Petersbourg in the Russian language, by order of
her Imperial Majesty and translated into English by James Grieve, M.D. Gloucester,
R. Raikes for T. Jefferys, ����.

�to, pp. [�], vii, [� (blank)], [�]–���, [� (index)]; with � folding maps and � engraved
plates (� folding); maps creased with some tears and small areas of loss (repaired),
closed tear to pp. ���–��� (with repair slightly obscuring text to p. ���), occasional
light stains; in twentieth-century half calf, marbled boards, gilt fillets to spine, two
gilt-lettered red morocco labels; upper joint split but firm, small tear to upper
cover; twentieth-century ownership inscription to front free endpaper. £����

First edition of this English abridgement of Stepan Krasheninnikov’s account of
the Kamchatka Peninsula and Kuril Islands, ‘the first scientific account of those
regions’ (Hill), illustrated with two maps by Thomas Jefferys and five engraved
plates.

Having studied medicine at Edinburgh, James Grieve (����–����) practiced as a
physician in St Petersburg and then Moscow. He ‘is best remembered for
translating The History of Kamtschatka, and the Kurilski Islands, published
posthumously in ���� by Thomas Jefferys, the royal geographer, from the ����
work by Sergey Krasheninnikov. The latter participated in the Russian Academy of
Sciences’ second Kamchatka expedition (����–��), under Bering, which attempted
to prove the feasibility of a north-east passage between Asia and America.
Krasheninnikov’s book is a classic scientific study of all aspects of Kamchatka’s
vulcanology, geography, natural history, and ethnography’ (ODNB). The inclusion of
Georg Wilhelm Steller’s ‘observations on America, made during his travels with
Bering’s second voyage, are an important part of this work, and constitute one of
the earliest accounts of Alaska and the Aleutian Islands’ (Hill).

The plates illustrate the harbours of Petropavlovsk-Kamchatsky and Okhotsk,
Kizimen volcano, indigenous winter and summer huts, and a local ‘method of
producing fire’.

ESTC T�����; Hill ���; Sabin �����.





SIR THOMAS PHILLIPPS’S COPY

��. MARSDEN, William, translator. Memoirs of a Malayan family, written by themselves, and
translated from the original by W. Marsden, F.R.S. London, printed for the Oriental Translation Fund, sold
by J. Murray and Parbury, Allen & Co., ����.

Large �vo, pp. [�], iv, ��, with subscriber’s leaf before title; a little spotting (mostly to endpapers), slightly loose in
binding; a very good, clean, partly unopened copy in original green cloth, printed spine label; spine sunned with
slight wear to ends, a few marks to covers; ink stamp of New Delhi bookseller to blank verso of half-title and to rear
free endpaper; ‘this copy was printed for Sir T. Phillipps, Bart. M.R.S.L.’ (subscriber’s leaf). £����

First edition, Sir Thomas Phillipps’s copy, of Marsden’s translation of an account of the travels and
trials of a Malayan family trading pepper in Java and Sumatra in the ����s and ��s, including their
encounters with the Dutch and British East India Companies.

Marsden (����–����) – who spent eight years in Sumatra with the East India Company, and whose
other works include a History of Sumatra (����) and a Dictionary of the Malayan Language (����) –
acquired the original manuscript of the Memoirs in ���� but postponed publication while working on
other projects, and for fear of offending either the British or Dutch East India Companies. As Marsden
points out in his introduction, the Memoirs are valuable as ‘a genuine picture, by a native hand, of
Malayanmanners and dispositions, more forcibly, and ... more dramatically represented, than they could
be drawn by the pencil of any stranger’ (p. ii).

Sir Thomas Phillipps (����–����), collector of books and manuscripts par excellence, joked in ���� that
he wished to own ‘one copy of every book in the world’.



‘AN EXOTIC AND IMAGINATIVE COMPOSITE OF FACT AND FICTION’

��. MENDES PINTO, Fernão. The voyages and adventures of Fernand Mendez Pinto, a portugal:
during his travels for the space of one and twenty years in the kingdoms of Ethiopia, China, Tartaria,
Cauchin-china, Calaminham, Siam, Pegu, Japan, and a great part of the East-Indiaes. With a relation
and description of most of the places thereof; their religion, laws, riches, customs, and government in
time of peace and war … London, printed by J. Macock for Henry Cripps and Lodowick Lloyd, ����.

Folio, pp. [��], ���; title-page printed in red and black, woodcut headpieces and initials; a very good copy in
contemporary calf, later morocco spine label, fore-edge lettered ‘Pinto’, traces of a clasp (for a chain?) to upper
front board only. £����

First edition in English, translated by Henry Cogan, of a travel best-seller, first published
posthumously in ����; there were nineteen editions in six languages by the end of the century,
‘rivalling the popularity of Cervantes’ Don Quixote. It is, in fact, an exotic and imaginative composite
of fact and fiction, at once a picaresque prose epic and an authentic picture of sixteenth-century Asia’
(Rebecca D. Catz, The Travels of Mendes Pinto). Mendes Pinto sailed from Portugal in a fleet
commanded by Vasco de Gama in ���� and did not return for twenty-one years, during which time he
had made four visits to Japan (he even falsely claimed to be the first European to do so), as well as
India, Myanmar (Burma), Vietnam, and China.

Ever since the posthumous publication of his book, Pinto has lacked ‘neither detractors nor defenders,
and the controversy still rages unabated in the learned world. Even in seventeenth-century England
people took sides, for the taunt of Congreve’s clownish Foresight in Love for Love, “Ferdinand Mendes
Pinto was but a type of thee, thou liar of the first magnitude”, is balanced by Dorothy Osborne’s
charming commendation of his Peregrinaçam as “englished” by Henry Cogan Gent, in ����, “’Tis as
diverting a book of the kind as ever I read and is as handsomely written. You must allow him the
privilege of a traveller, and he does not abuse it. His lies are as pleasant harmless ones, as lies can be,
and in no great number considering the scope he has for them” … But if Pinto was not one of the
actual European discoverers of Japan, it is equally certain that he was one of the earliest Portuguese
travellers to that country, which he visited three or four times between ���� and ����. He had plenty
of opportunity to know the real discoverers, and pass off their adventures (with suitable additions) as
his own” (C.R. Boxer, The Christian Century in Japan (����), pp. ��–��).

‘A hundred pictures refuse to fade from the memory, whether they are of silk-laden Chinese junks or
jars of gold dust, vivid descriptions of shipwreck … or the awful pathos of the Queen of Martavão’s
death, the sketch of a supercilious Chinese mandarin or of St Francis Xavier tramping through Japan’
(A.F.G. Bell, Portuguese Literature (����), pp. ���–�).



Provenance: inscription to head of title ‘The Gift of
Mr Robert Coytmore … unto his nephew &
g[od]son Roger Mostyn Anno ����’. Roger
Mostyn (����–����), a prominent Royalist during
the Civil War, was married to Mary Bulkeley,
daughter of Thomas Bulkeley and Blanche
Coytmore. Inscription to endpaper in a different
hand ‘This book belongs to the owner Sir R. M.’
i.e. Sir Roger Mostyn, third baronet (����–����).
Nineteenth-century book label of Gloddaeth
Library (seat of the Mostyn family), subsequently
lot ��� in the Mostyn sale, Christie’s �� October
���� (£���).

Cordier, Japonica ��; Hill p. ���; Lust ���; Wing
M����.



‘THE MOST USEFUL WORK EVER PUBLISHED’

��. MESNY, William. Mesny’s Chinese miscellany. A text book of notes on China and
the Chinese, in two volumes … Vol. I. Shanghai, printed at the “China Gazette Office”,
����.

�to, pp. [�], ���, xvi (index); vignette to title, Chinese characters in the text; pp. ��–�� bound
out of sequence, a few leaves browned, upper corners of index creased; overall very good in
twentieth-century red cloth with remains of original covers laid down, spine lettered in gilt;
small marks to covers; modern collector’s signature to front free endpaper. £����

The first of an eventual four volumes of a remarkable miscellany of all things
Chinese compiled by the Jersey born adventurer William Mesny (����–����). This
volume collects twenty-six weekly parts issued between �� September ���� and ��
March ����; the series would eventually run until June ����.

Mesny spent almost sixty years in China, attaining high rank in the imperial army. He
was also a Fellow of the Royal Geographical and Royal Historical Societies. Not one to
shy away from self-promotion, he ends his preface here in confident vein: ‘I make bold
to say that with all its faults, Mesny’s Chinese Miscellany will be the most useful work
ever published, in any language on the many subjects of which it treats.’

The contents are undeniably eclectic: in the first few issues alone Mesny discusses the
Chinese language, medicine, flora, etiquette, food, railways, and military matters,
throwing in memoirs of his own adventures along the way.

Cordier, Sinica ���. OCLC and Library Hub record � copies in the UK (BL, Cambridge,
Durham) and � in the US (Catholic University of America, Harvard, Michigan).





With Lord Amherst’s Embassy

��. M’LEOD, John. Voyage of His Majesty’s Ship Alceste, along the coast of Corea,
to the Island of Lewchew; with an account of her subsequent shipwreck … Second
edition. London, John Murray, ����.

�vo, pp. [�], ���, [�]; etched frontispiece portrait of Murray Maxwell and � coloured
aquatints; some browning and foxing; overall good in contemporary half sheep over
marbled boards, two gilt-lettered spine labels; some rubbing to spine and joints, and wear
to corners and edges. £���

Second edition (first ����), with five handsome aquatints, of this account of the
voyage of the Alceste to China with Lord Amherst’s embassy, by the ship’s surgeon
M’Leod. ‘The Alceste reached Rio de Janeiro in ����, and then proceeded to the
Cape of Good Hope. After a short visit there, Batavia was touched … after which the

Alceste continued on to China. While the matters of the embassy were proceeding,
the ships sailed on an expedition for the survey and exploration of the west coast of
Korea and the Ryukyu Islands … On the return journey, after taking Lord Amherst on
board at Macao, Manila was visited, and then, in Gaspar Strait off the coast of
Sumatra, the Alceste struck a submerged reef and became a total loss. The crew
and passengers reached the small adjacent island of Pulo Leat safely. Lord Amherst
proceeded to Batavia to fetch help while the sailors fortified their island retreat,
named Fort Maxwell after their captain. A long and vivid account is given of their
experiences, of how they were attacked by Malay pirates, and of their final rescue.
On the return voyage, St Helena was visited, and an interesting account is given of
an interview with Napoleon’ (Hill).

The final plate, vividly portraying Fort Maxwell, is not present in the first edition.

Abbey, Travel ���; Hill ����.



MEMORABLE EMBASSIES TO JAPAN

��. [MONTANUS, Arnoldus.] Ambassades mémorables de la Compagnie des
Indes Orientales des Provinces Unies, vers les empereurs du Japon. Contenant
plusieurs choses remarquables arrivées pendant le voyage des ambassadeurs …
Le tout enrichi de figures dessinées sur les lieux, et tiré des mémoires des
ambassadeurs de la Compagnie. Amsterdam, Jacob van Meurs, ����.

� parts in � vol., folio, pp. [�], ���, [�], ���, [�]; with additional engraved title, folding map,
�� double-page and folding plates, and numerous engravings within the text; title in red
and black, engraved initials, head- and tailpieces; small worm track to inner margins
pp. ��–��, closed marginal tears to pp. ���/� and ���/�� (repaired), repairs to tears along
folds of plate facing part II p. ���, some browning, a few light marks; a good copy in recent
red morocco, spine and covers gilt to style, gilt turn-ins, marbled endpapers. £����

First edition in French of an important and influential study of Japan by the
Dutch theologian and historian Arnoldus Montanus, based on eyewitness
accounts from two Dutch East India Company (VOC) missions to Japan in ���� and
����.

Although Montanus (c. ����–����) never left Europe, his publications
contributed greatly to the growing European understanding of non-European
cultures, then being advanced by the twin forces of trade and the missions. This,
his major study of Japan, was first published as Gedenkwaerdige Gesantschappen
der Oost-Indische Maetschappy in’t Vereenigde Nederland, aen de Kaisaren van
Japan in ����, and was based on journals, reports, and information which
Montanus procured from employees of the VOC. The work was quickly translated
into English (as Atlas Japannensis) and German (both ����) and, as here, into
French, and remained the standard reference work on Japan until the publication
of Engelbert Kaempfer’s posthumous History of Japan in ����. Unsurprisingly
Kaempfer himself, a German by birth who joined the embassies of the Dutch, had
a copy of Montanus’s important work in his library. Like the Dutch original, this
French translation was published by Jacob van Meurs, a noted Dutch publisher
and engraver who specialised in heavily illustrated large folio works, particularly
within the fields of geography and travel. As a result, this edition retains the
impressive plates and illustrations of the Dutch original.

Cordier, Japonica ���; Landwehr, VOC ���.





‘UNSURPASSED IN DETAIL, ILLUSTRATION, INFLUENCE AND POPULARITY’

��. MONTANUS, Arnoldus, attributed; John OGILBY, translator. Atlas
Chinensis: being a second part of a relation of remarkable passages in two
embassies from the East-India Company of the United Provinces, to the Vice-roy
Singlamong and General Taising Lipovi, and to Konchi, Emperor of China and
East-Tartary ... London, Thomas Johnson for the author, ����.

Folio, pp. [�], ���, [� (blank)]; with copper-engraved frontispiece, one double-page
map, �� plates (mostly double-page); numerous copper-engraved illustrations in the
text, title printed in red and black, woodcut initials and headpieces; some creasing and
chipping to fore-edges of first few leaves, some browning and occasional short closed
tears to plates, creasing to edges of plates facing pp. ��� and ���, occasional foxing and
light marks; overall a very good copy in near-contemporary mottled calf, boards
panelled in gilt, gilt red morocco lettering-piece to spine; sympathetically rebacked and
recornered, some wear to extremities and abrasions to covers. £����

First English edition, copiously and handsomely illustrated, recounting
Balthasar Bort and Pieter van Hoorn’s embassies to China on behalf of the
Dutch East India Company and containing a full general description of China
‘unsurpassed in detail, illustration, influence and popularity’ (Bibliotheca
Wittockiana).

Erroneously attributed by the English publisher to the editor of the Atlas
Japannensis, Arnoldus Montanus (or van den Berg), the work is in fact an
abridged translation of Olfert Dapper’s Gedenkwaerdig Bedryf der
Nederlandsche Oost-Indische Maetschappye, published the previous year.
Although Dapper himself never left the Netherlands, he had access to
manuscripts, reports, and Koloniaal Archief documents, some of which are
reprinted and translated in the work itself: ‘consequently his book is a
conglomeration of reports from members of Bort’s expeditions and Hoorn’s
embassy together with descriptions of China gleaned from other sources.
Dapper expended little effort at integrating the material he had collected.
Often he reproduced parallel passages from several writers on a single topic
without any comment of his own.’ Despite this, his work ‘was virtually an
encyclopaedia of things Chinese for the Dutch reader of the latter part of the
century’ (Lach & Van Kley).



The English translation, slightly abridged from the Dutch
original and containing a dedication to Charles II, is the
work of the Scottish former dancer John Ogilby (����–
����) who, following an injury, turned his attention to
dance teaching, directing, translating, and eventually to
publishing and printing. The first part of the work is
dedicated to Bort’s expeditions along the Fukien coast
between ���� and ���� and is followed by an account of
Pieter van Hoorn’s subsequent mission to Beijing (Peking,
����–��), an embassy which not only failed to obtain
trading concessions from the Kangxi Emperor but even led
to the formal revocation of all special Dutch privileges (see
Löwendahl). Although the narratives of both embassies
are interspersed with information on Chinese geography,
culture, and history, the work ends with the
aforementioned ‘Description of the Empire of China’,
which ‘covers every imaginable aspect of China as far as it
was then known’ (Bibliotheca Wittockiana).

Particularly notable in this edition are the full set of
thirty-eight plates as well as over fifty intricate
illustrations in the text, depicting all manner of objects of
topographical, ethnological, religious, political, historical,
cultural, linguistic, zoological, and botanical interest.
These plates are copied from those first featured in the
original Dutch edition, including the original Dutch
frontispiece. Many of the plates feature both a Dutch and
an English description.

Bibliotheca Wittockiana MMIX, n. �� (Dutch edition);
Cordier, Sinica ����; ESTC R����; Lach & Van Kley IV,
pp. ���–���; Löwendahl ��� (Dutch edition); Lust ���;
Morrison I, ���–���.





FAR EASTERN DIRECTORY

��. MORRIS, John B. Morris’s directory for China, Japan, and the Philipines [sic]. ����. Hong
Kong, Charles A. Saint, [����].

�vo, pp. [��], vi, ��, [�], ��, [��� (various pagination sequences)], [�� (Appendix, variously paginated)],
�� (advertisements); Chinese characters in the text, one large folding table (‘Table shewing the proposed
movements of the mail steam packets of the Peninsular and Oriental Steam Navigation Company’);
some foxing to title, occasional light marks; very good in modern black cloth over boards, date in gilt to
spine, remains of original black cloth covers laid down, upper cover lettered in gilt. £����

Very rare first edition of a remarkable snapshot of the Far East at the close of the ����s. ‘In
placing before the public this, his first directory, the compiler considers himself justified in
saying that with all its imperfections this work is the most correct of its kind ever published in
China … The Chinese names of the firms in the north and on the east coast have been
translated by N.B. Dennys, Esq. … In addition to the ports hitherto included in China
directories, Saigon and the newly opened ports of Hiogo and Osaka have been added’
(Preface).

Morris begins with a curious ‘Anglo-Chinese calendar’, a list of Hong Kong’s streets, and a long
list of foreign residents in the region, giving the occupations of each. The directory proper,
arranged by place, begins with Hong Kong, detailing, inter alia, its government departments,
police and military, consulates, schools, hospitals, clubs, churches, steam ships, insurance
companies, and multiple merchants. Also included are, for example, Macao, Canton
(Guangzhou), Formosa (Taiwan), Shanghai, Peking (Beijing), Yokohama, Osaka, the Philippines,
Saigon (Ho Chi Minh City), and Bangkok. The appendix details postage rates, fares for chair-
bearers, and customs tariffs for hundreds of products, and records ‘opium sales at Calcutta’.
The advertisements at the end encompass ammunition, billiard tables, hotels, and soap.

No copies traced in the US. OCLC and Library Hub record only � copy in the UK (Cambridge
University Library).





CHINESE CONFUCIANISM

��. NAVARRETE, Domingo Fernández. Tratados historicos, politicos, ethicos, y
religiosos de la monarchia de China. Descripcion breve de aquel imperio, y exemplos
raros de emperadores, y magistrados del. Con narracion difusa de varios sucessos, y
cosas singulares de otros reynos, y diferentes navegaciones. Añadense los decretos
Pontificios, y proposiciones calificadas en Roma para la mission Chinica; y una Bula de
N.M.S.P. Clemente X en favor de los Missionarios … Madrid, Juan Garcia Infançon for
Florian Anisson, ����.

Folio, pp. [��], ���, [�� (index)]; title in red and black within border, woodcut arms to title,
engraved arms at head of p. [�], woodcut initials and tailpieces, text in two columns; a little
dampstaining and toning, small paperflaw to top right corner of p. ���, very small amount of
worming to top corners from p. ���; overall very good in contemporary mottled brown calf, spine
gilt in compartments with red morocco lettering-piece, red edges; a few small wormholes at foot
of spine, corners bumped, some small marks and abrasions to covers. £����

First edition, one of the most important early studies of Chinese history, religion,
philosophy, and culture, by the Spanish Dominican Domingo Navarrete (d. ����).
Born in ����, Navarrete entered the Dominican Order in ���� and joined the missions,
initially to the Philippines, in ����. He first arrived in Macao, partly by accident, in ����,
and spent the next eleven years in mainland China before returning to Europe via India
and the Cape in ����. This, his major work on China, was published while Navarrete was
residing at the Priory of Passion in Madrid, shortly before his promotion to Archbishop
of Santo Domingo in what is now the Dominican Republic. It consists of a history of
China and a lengthy discussion of Chinese philosophy, in particular the Confucianism of
the Chinese literati, as well as an account of Navarrete’s travels, beginning with his
journey to the Philippines via Mexico and ending with his return trip to Rome from China
more than two decades later.

By all accounts, Navarrete fell in love with China and was a great admirer of Chinese
history and culture. Nevertheless, he quickly became famous and even notorious for his
denunciation of the evangelizing practices and interpretation of Chinese philosophy
then being expounded by Jesuit missionaries. Since the time of Matteo Ricci (����–
����), Jesuits in China had argued that Chinese Confucianism retained elements of
primitive monotheism – and even Christianity – while supposing that the rites practiced
by Chinese Confucians were not religious but merely civil and political, and therefore
permissible.



In opposition, Navarrete argued that the Chinese rites were religious and therefore
idolatrous, and that Chinese Confucianism was materialist and atheist, and he openly
condemned the Jesuits for allowing such practices to continue. In Europe, where a
number of vested interests – including Blaise Pascal and the Jansenists – sought to strike
at Jesuit casuistry and influence, his work, one of the few major non-Jesuit works of
sinology of the period, proved popular, and it remained an important source for the
papal congregation which eventually banned the practicing of the Chinese rites outright
in ����, thereby bringing to an end almost a century of Jesuit missionizing in China.

Alongside Navarrete’s own text, the work also includes both the first publication of a
treatise written against Matteo Ricci and his evangelizing practices by Ricci’s Jesuit
successor Niccolò Longobardo (����–����) – a document of great importance for later
anti-Jesuit polemicists who appropriated Longobardo’s criticisms for their cause – and a
number of earlier judgements by the Holy Office against the Chinese rites. An English
translation of Navarrete first appeared in ����: it was on the basis of this translation that
John Locke came to cite Navarrete in the fifth edition of his An Essay concerning Human
Understanding (����) in order to argue that the Chinese – and therefore mankind in
general – had no innate idea of God.

Cordier, Sinica ��–��; Hill ���; Lust ��. See J.S. Cummins, A Question of rites: Friar
Domingo Navarrete and the Jesuits in China (����).



THE DECLINE AND FALL OF THE MING DYNASTY

��. PALAFOX Y MENDOZA, Juan de. The history of the conquest of China by the Tartars.
Together with an account of several remarkable things, concerning the religion, manners, and
customes of both nations, but especially of the latter … London, W. Godbid for M. Pitt, ����.

�vo, pp. [��], ���, [� (advertisements)]; title within ruled frame, woodcut initials; pages lightly cockled,
a few light spots andmarks; a very good, clean copy in contemporary sheep, rebacked, gilt-lettered spine
label; some wear to extremities and front turn-ins and small abrasions to lower cover. £����

First edition in English of Palafox’s Historia de la conquista de la China (����), an account of
the Manchu conquest of Ming China based on reports sent to him from Macao and the
Philippines.

The work deals also with Chinese customs, manners, religion and costumes, and one chapter
discusses Japanese relations with China, remarking that though the Japanese are very
powerful, they have reason to fear the Tartars. Palafox (����–����) was an influential Spanish
priest, bishop of Puebla de los Angeles, historian, writer, and statesman, later nominated
viceroy of new Spain. The manuscript of this work was found amongst Palafox’s papers after
his death and given by his kinsman Don Bernardo de Palafox to a French gentleman, M. Bertier,
who then published it in Spanish and, in the same year, in French. ‘His purpose in writing was
avowedly “to take some measure of the present state of China under its new masters” and to
point up a moral lesson to the princes of Europe about what happens to a state when internal
decay and division are permitted to go unchecked. While he shows considerable skill in
weaving together a coherent story from the tangled skeins of his sources, Palafox cannot
always be relied upon for accuracy in dating or in depicting the roles of particular actors. The
failure of the Ming dynasty he attributes unreservedly to its contempt for and neglect of the
military’ (Lach).

Cordier, Sinica ���; ESTC R�����; Howgego P�; Lach and Van Kley III, pp. ���–�; Löwendhal I,
���; Lust ���; Palau ������.



‘ONE OF THE CHIEF DIPLOMATIC ACHIEVEMENTS OF THE NINETEENTH CENTURY’

��. PERRY, Matthew Calbraith. Narrative of the expedition of an American squadron to the China
Seas and Japan, performed in the years ����, ����, and ����, under the command of Commodore
M.C. Perry, United States Navy, by order of the government of the United States. Compiled from the
original notes and journals of Commodore Perry and his officers, at his request, and under his
supervision, by Francis L. Hawks … With numerous illustrations. Published by order of the Congress of
the United States. Washington, A.O.P. Nicholson, ����.

� vols, �to, pp. xvii, [�], ���, [�]; [�], ���, [��]; xliii, ���, with ��� lithographic plates (some folding, some hand-
coloured, most tinted, some in colours), including the nude bathing plate, ‘Public bath at Simoda’, which is
sometimes lacking; �� maps (�� folding); and numerous illustrations; some spotting, but a good copy, recased in
the original cloth; presentation inscription in each volume: ‘Isaac S. Bingham / Rome, NY, April �st ���� / Comts
of Hon. W.A. Gilbert’. £����

First edition of the official account of the naval expedition that established diplomatic and
commercial relations between the United States and Japan and forced the end of Japan’s self-
imposed policy of seclusion from the outside world. ‘As one of the chief diplomatic achievements of
the nineteenth century, the opening of Japan will long make the name of Perry memorable. His
expedition marked a departure in Occidental policy respecting Japan, in American policy respecting
the Orient, and in Japanese policy respecting the western world’ (DAB).

The first volume is the narrative of the expedition; among the plates are lithographs after
daguerreotypes by Eliphalet Brown, the photographer who accompanied the expedition on its return
visit in ����. The second volume consists primarily of reports on natural history and economic
geography, and ends with a fourteen-page facsimile of the Japanese text of the treaty concluded with
the United States; a prefatory note states: ‘As the treaty of Kan-a-ga-wa was the first formal instrument
of the kind ever negotiated by the empire of Japan, according to the usages of international law, with
any Christian nation, it has been thought advisable to preserve a fac-simile in this report of the original
document.’ The third volume consists entirely of scientific ‘observations on the zodiacal light’ made
during the voyage. This is the House of Representatives issue, with A.O.P. Nicholson in the imprint and
‘House of Representatives’ at the head of the title of volume II. The Senate issue gives Beverley Tucker
as printer and has ‘Senate’ printed at the head of the title of the second volume.

Provenance: William A. Gilbert (����–����) was elected as an Opposition party candidate to the
Thirty-Fourth Congress in ���� but resigned in ���� rather than face an expulsion vote over
accusations of bribery in connection with a railroad contract.

Cordier, Japonica ���; Hill p. ���; Nissen, ZBI ����; Sabin �����.







A TO Z OF CHINA

��. PLAYFAIR, George Macdonald Home. The cities and towns of China.
A geographical dictionary … Hong Kong, Noronha & Co., ����.

Large �vo, pp. xii, ���, [� (blank)], ��, [�], xvi–lviii; text in English and Chinese
characters; a little toning and foxing, some light dampstaining to lower margins;
good in contemporary green cloth, spine lettered in gilt; some splitting to upper
joint, some wear to spine ends, corners, and edges, small marks to covers; ink
inscription to title-page ‘RA de Villard’, twentieth-century owner’s inscription to
front free endpaper, geographic coordinates added in pencil to pp. �� and �� of
Appendix. £���

First edition of a dictionary of Chinese towns and cities by G.M.H. Playfair
(����–����), based upon the French Sinologist Édouard Biot’s earlier
Dictionnaire of ����.

Comprising over nine thousand entries, running from Aan to Zimeriek,
Playfair’s work was intended to reflect the many changes which had
occurred, ‘even in conservative China’ (Preface), since Biot’s publication,
and to update his system of orthography. The appendices comprise a
‘synoptical table of the administrative cities of China arranged
alphabetically under their provinces’ (from Anhui to Yunnan), and a radical
index.

Playfair joined the British consular service in China in ����, subsequently
serving as vice-consul at Shanghai, and as consul at Beihai, Ningbo, and
Fuzhou.

Provenance: with the signature of Robert Alexis de Villard (����–����),
artist and Shanghai-based customs official.

Cordier, Sinica ���.



I CAME, I SAW

��. ROBINSON, A. Veni vidi or notes of a wanderer … Valparaiso, Santos Tornero, ����.

�vo, pp. ix, [� (blank)], ���, [� (errata)]; with large folding ‘Plan of Calcutta from the Bengal almanac’ by
A. Barrena of Valparaiso; closed marginal tear and some soiling to last leaf, occasional light foxing;
overall very good in twentieth-century black cloth, upper cover lettered in gilt, original printed front
wrapper bound in; wrapper stained and with closed marginal tear, some staining to endpapers;
wrapper inscribed at head in ink ‘Mrs J. Robinson from one absent’, ink inscription at head of title ‘A.
Bowman March ��th ����’, modern note to front flyleaf. £����

A very rare account of an Englishman’s travels in Indonesia, China, the Philippines, India,
and Bangladesh in the ����s, printed, unusually, at Valparaiso on the coast of Chile. The
inscription to the front wrapper suggests that this was a presentation copy from the author to
his wife or a female relative.

Robinson set out from England in December ����, and, after sailing around Africa, visited
Java, Macao, Canton (Guangzhou), Manila, Singapore, Calcutta (Kolkata), and Dacca (Dhaka),
stopping off at Saint Helena on the return journey. Although the preface modestly ends ‘the
writer will not longer detain his reader from the quiet nap which the sleep-inducing dulness
pervading the following pages will most probably afford him’, Robinson’s account is extremely
readable, describing the peoples, customs, landscapes, flora and fauna, and architecture he
encountered, as well as discussing trade, governance, colonialism, and religion. The text is
preceded by a three-page list of subscribers hailing from Valparaiso, Santiago, Concepcion,
and Lima.

No copies traced in the UK, and only � recorded in the US (University of Minnesota).





BIG TROUBLE IN MANCHU CHINA

��. ROUGEMONT, François de. Relacam do estado politico e espiritual do imperio da China, pellos
annos de ���� atè o de ����. Escrita em Latim pello P. Francisco Rogemont … Traduzida por hum
religioso da mesma Companhia de Iesus. Lisbon, Joao da Costa, ����.

�to, pp. [�], ���, [� (blank)]; woodcut Jesuit device to title, woodcut initials, head- and tailpieces; some
marginal worming and browning, a few marks, nevertheless good in contemporary dark brown calf with gilt
decoration and lettering-piece to panelled spine; upper joint split at foot, a little worming to spine and
boards, some creasing and marks to covers; early ink note facing title. £����

Portuguese translation, the first appearance of the text, of the Dutch Jesuit François de
Rougemont’s history of mid seventeenth-century China, published a year before the Latin
original. Inspired to join the Chinese missions after meeting the famed Jesuit sinologist Martino
Martini in Louvain, Rougemont arrived in Macao in ���� and would remain in China until his death
in ����.

The years between ���� and ����, the period covered by Rougemont, were a period of great
turmoil in China. The political upheaval caused by the Manchu invasion and the fall of the Ming
dynasty had led to an imperial succession crisis, a crisis which was not improved when in ���� the
compromise candidate, the Shunzhi emperor, died of smallpox at the age of just twenty-two. The
Manchu conquest also led to a deterioration in the relationship between the imperial court and
Jesuit missionaries, and the following years saw a significant rise in Christian persecutions
culminating in Rougemont’s imprisonment and his six-year exile to Canton (Guangzhou). Split into
three parts, Rougemont’s history chronicles the various afflictions of these tumultuous times. His
narrative ends with the ascension of the Kangxi emperor, who was to rule China for more than half
a century. Like many contemporary works by Jesuit sinologists, Rougemont’s manuscript was
transported back to Europe before being published as Historia Tartaro-Sinica Nova in ����. This
Portuguese translation is the (anonymous) work of Sebastien de Magalhães.

Cordier, Sinica ���; Lach and Van Kley III, pp. ���, ����; Lust ���. No copies seem to have
appeared at auction since ����.



FIGHTING CHINESE PIRACY

��. SCOTT, Beresford. An account of the destruction of the fleets of the
celebrated pirate chieftains Chui-Apoo and Shap-ng-tsai, on the coast of
China, in September and October, ����, by Her Majesty’s Sloop
“Columbine,” commander John C. Dalrymple Hay … To which is appended,
the account of the first encounter with Shap-ng-tsai, by … commander
W.N. Lockyer. London, printed by Savill and Edwards, [����].

�vo, pp. [�], ���, [�]; occasional light marks; very good in contemporary blue
cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt, ticket to rear pastedown ‘bound by
Josiah Westley … London’; some wear to extremities and marks to upper cover,
wanting front free endpaper, wear to hinges; inscription to half title ‘To Balser
from T.J.F.D. Decr �th ����’. £����

First edition, uncommon on the market, of an account of the defeat of
the two notorious South China Sea pirates Chui A-poo and Shap-ng-
tsai in ����, compiled by the purser to Sir John Charles Dalrymple Hay.

In September ���� the British and Chinese navies defeated Chui A-poo’s
fleet of �� junks in Daya Bay to the east of Hong Kong. Over ��� pirates
were killed and Chui himself wounded and captured; sentenced to exile in
Tasmania, he would hang himself in his prison cell. In October, the three-
day Battle of Tonkin River pitted Shap-ng-tsai against the British fleet,
supported by the Chinese and Vietnamese. It proved a major victory in
the battle against Chinese piracy: while the pirates lost �� junks and
suffered over ���� casualties, not one man under Hay’s command was
killed or wounded. Shap-ng-tsai subsequently joined the Chinese navy; he
and Hay would face each other again during the Second Opium War.

Cordier, Sinica ����. While present in several US libraries, this work is
rare in the UK, Library Hub recording only � copy, at the National
Maritime Museum.



MISSIONARY MARTYRS IN JAPAN

��. SICARDO, José. Christiandad del Japon, y dilatada persecucion que padecio. Memorias sacras,
de los martyres de las ilustres religiones de Santo Domingo, San Francisco, Compañia de Jesus, y
crecido numero de seglares, y con especialidad, de los religiosos del orden de N.P.S. Augustin …
Madrid, Francisco Sanz, ����.

Folio, pp. [��], ���, [��]; title within border of type ornaments, woodcut initials, head- and tailpieces, text in
two columns; water staining to lower third of leaves throughout with resultant slight cockling, otherwise very
good; in modern black morocco (‘Brugalla ����’ to front turn-in), double gilt fillet border to covers, spine in
compartments lettered and tooled in gilt, gilt turn-ins and edges, marbled endpapers; boards slightly
bowed. £��,���

Rare first edition of this important and comprehensive account of Christian missions to Japan by
the Spanish Augustinian José Sicardo (����–����).

Divided into three books, the Christiandad del Japon opens with a description of Japan before
detailing various embassies exchanged between Japan and the Philippines, the arrival of
Augustinian missionaries on Japanese soil, their activities, and the persecution they and other
Christians faced. Books two and three provide chronological biographies and lists of the
extraordinary number of Christian missionary martyrs who died in Japan between ���� and the
����s. Sicardo joined the Order of Saint Augustine at Salamanca in ����, and in ���� went to
Mexico, where he gained a doctorate at the university and served as prior of the convent at Oaxaca
and visitor to the bishopric of Michoacán. In ���� he was appointed Archbishop of Sassari in
Sardinia.

Cordier, Japonica ���; Medina, Biblioteca Hispano-Americana ����; Palau ������; Sabin �����;
Streit-Dindinger V, ����. OCLC records � copies in the US (Newberry Library, University of Texas,
Yale) and Library Hub notes � in the UK (BL, Bodleian, Trinity College Dublin).





Ryukyu sammelband

��. SMITH, George. Lewchew and the Lewchewans; being a narrative of a
visit to Lewchew, or Loo Choo, in October, ���� ... London, T. Hatchard,
����.

�bound with:�
LOOCHOO MISSION SOCIETY. The seventh report of the Loochoo Mission
Society for ����–����. London, published by the Society, ����.

[and:]
BETTELHEIM, Bernard Jean. Loochoo mission: extracts from the journal of
the Society’s missionary, Dr Bettelheim. ����–����. London, published for
the Society, [����?].

� works in � vol., �vo, pp. viii, ��, [�], with engraved frontispiece; ��, with engraved
folding map facing title; [�], ��, [� (blank)], with engraved frontispiece; first title-
page detached at foot, small marginal tear to map, a little toning, occasional light
marks; very good in contemporary blue cloth, covers blocked in blind, ‘Loo Choo
Mission’ in gilt to upper cover, ticket to rear pastedown ‘bound by Westleys & Co. …
London’; some wear to extremities, covers and spine rubbed. £���

Three scarce works on the Ryukyu Islands, a chain of Japanese islands
between Kyushu and Taiwan. George Smith (����–����), Anglican bishop
of Victoria, Hong Kong, visited Okinawa to report on the condition of the
missionary Bernard Jean Bettelheim (����–����), a converted Hungarian
Jew and a naturalised British subject, who had experienced official hostility
since arriving on the island in ����. Smith explains that the obstructive
policy of the authorities was due not to religious but to political concerns, for
‘they dreaded the vengeance of their Japanese masters, who would view the
residence of a European in Lewchew as the first step towards breaking down
the exclusiveness of Japan itself’ (pp. �–�). The fears of the Lewchewans,
who, while continuing to pay tribute to China, had acknowledged Japanese
suzerainty since the seventeenth century, were not unfounded, for Smith
himself remarks unabashedly: ‘At the present time Lewchew is the only
avenue to Japan, the nearest part of which is only three hundredmiles to the
north-east. A mission to the former is in effect a mission prospectively to the
latter country also’ (p. vi). The frontispiece depicts Dr Bettelheim’s residence
and is engraved after a sketch by Captain P. Cracroft, RN, of the British naval
vessel Reynard, which took Smith to Lewchew.



The seventh report of the Loochoo Mission Society
includes a folding map of Okinawa, details the Society’s
accounts, and lists subscriptions and donations. The
frontispiece to Loochoo Mission depicts a ‘Loochooan
priest and gentleman’, and the extracts from
Bettelheim’s journal cover Smith’s visit, preaching the
gospel, translation work, medical labours, and an assault
on Bettelheim by Japanese soldiers.

Cordier, Sinica ���� (all three items). Of the second
item, OCLC finds no copies in the UK and only � in the
US (Cornell, Harvard). Of the third, OCLC records �
copy in the UK (SOAS) and � in the US (Cornell,
Harvard).



Far Eastern Forests

��. ST JOHN, Spenser Buckingham. Life in the forests of the far east …
With numerous illustrations … London, Smith, Elder and Co., ����.

� vols, �vo, pp. xix, [�], ���, � (‘Recently published’), �� (publisher’s ads dated May
����), with � tinted lithographic plates, � hand-coloured plates of pitcher plants,
and � folding maps; xviii, [�], ���, with � tinted lithographic plates and � folding
map; all plates with tissue guards (browned); a couple of quires slightly loose,
occasional light foxing, closed marginal tears to folding maps (without loss); very
good in original publisher’s blue cloth, spines lettered in gilt the title within gilt
frame, light brown endpapers; lower joint of vol. � partially split, some wear to
extremities, a few light marks to covers. £����

First edition, a nice copy in the publisher’s binding and with their
advertisements, of this richly illustrated account of pioneering
expeditions on the island of Borneo by St John (����–����), who had
been introduced to Sir James Brooke (the ‘White Raja’) in ����, when
Brooke was visiting England.

St John ‘was quickly caught by Brooke’s charm and accompanied him as
private secretary the next year, when Brooke became British commissioner
and governor of Labuan ... Thenceforth St John and Brooke were closely
associated, though St John’s role was usually to tone down Brooke’s
extravagances. St John had a Malay mistress, Dayang Kamariah, and they
had three children; the local Anglican bishop and others protested about
his “immorality”. St John was with Brooke during his final operations in
���� against Malay pirates, and he accompanied Brooke to Brunei, the Sulu
archipelago, and to Siam in ���� ... St John acted temporarily as
commissioner for Brooke (����–�) and visited the north-western coast of
Borneo and the north-eastern shore, ascending the principal rivers.
Appointed in ���� British consul-general at Brunei, he explored the country
round the capital, and went further into the interior than any previous
traveller. His habit of wearing native dress resulted in complaints to London
... He published his full and accurate journals, supplemented by other
visitors’ testimonies, in two well-written and beautifully illustrated volumes
entitled Life in the Forests of the Far East’ (ODNB).





Japanese views

��. TILLEY, Henry Arthur. Japan, the Amoor, and the Pacific; with notices
of other places comprised in a voyage of circumnavigation in the imperial
Russian corvette “Rynda,“ in ����–���� … With eight illustrations.
London, Smith, Elder and Co., ����.

�vo, pp. xii, ���, [�], � (ads), �� (ads); with � tinted lithographic plates; pp. ���–
��� almost loose, pp. ���–��� loose, occasional small marks, light browning to a
few pages; overall good in contemporary pebbled green cloth, blind frame to
covers, spine lettered in gilt; some wear to extremities and marks to covers; pencil
inscription to half title ‘William Millar Elsternwick’, ink inscription ‘John Galvin’ to
front flyleaf. £���

First edition, illustrated with eight handsome tinted lithographs of
Japanese scenes.

‘In the following pages the author has endeavoured to depict the scenes
and incidents of an interesting voyage of circumnavigation, as well as the
present state of all those countries he visited, among which two are but
little known as yet; viz. Japan, and the territory lately ceded to Russia at the
mouth of the Amoor’ (Preface). After opening chapters describing his
experiences in Jakarta, Singapore, Manila, Hong Kong, and Shanghai, Tilley
turns to Japan and Japanese life, his narrative encompassing, inter alia, tea
houses, trade and treaties, bonzes, spies, mines, murder, Americans, and
missionaries. He then describes his visit to Russian settlements on the
Amur River, including Nikolayevsk-on-Amur, with asides on bears and
sledging. His return home takes him to California, Honolulu, Tahiti,
Montevideo, and Buenos Aires. The attractive plates offer views of Tokyo,
Kanazawa, Yokohama, and Oji.

Cordier, Japonica ���.





FROM RUSSIA TO MONGOLIA AND CHINA

��. TIMKOVSKII, Egor Fedorovich. Travels of the Russian mission through
Mongolia to China, and residence in Peking, in the years ����–���� … With
corrections and notes by Julius von Klaproth … London, Longman, Rees, Orme,
Brown, and Green, ����.

� vols, �vo, pp. ix, [� (blank)], ���, with engraved frontispiece and folding map at end; iv,
���, with folding frontispiece ‘Plan of Peking’; some foxing, occasional marks, closed tear
to folding map (without loss) neatly repaired; a good uncut copy in original boards,
rebacked, new printed spine labels; some wear to corners and edges, and marks to covers,
hinges repaired; bookplate in vol. � of Duncan Main. £����

First edition in English (first Russian ����) of this important description of
Mongolia and China by the Russian traveller and diplomat Egor Timkovskii (����–
����), translated by Hannibal Evans Lloyd (����–����).

Timkovskii accompanied a Russian Orthodox mission to Beijing and back in ����
and ����, writing here in conclusion that his journey was ‘one of the most
troublesome, fatiguing, and even dangerous to health, that it is possible to make
by land’. Following an opening passage on the Russian mission in Beijing,
Timkovskii relates his experiences of Ulaanbaatar (Ourga), the Gobi Desert,
Zhangjiakou (Kalgan), the Chinese capital, Turkestan, and Tibet. There is much on
Beijing e.g. customs and dress, laws, the state of Christianity, the army, the cold,
and so on, and the second volume includes a lengthy ‘Historical, geographical, and
ethnographical essay on Mongolia’.

The frontispiece to volume � depicts a Mongolian nobleman smoking a pipe on
the back of a camel. Timkovskii’s work proved popular, being translated into
German, Dutch, French, and Polish.

Cordier, Sinica ����; Lust ���.





TALES OF PIRACY AND SHIPWRECK

��. [TURNER, John.] Sufferings of John Turner, chief mate of the country ship,
Tay, bound for China, under the command of William Greig, including the
seizure of him and six lascars in the cutter, and their captivity and danger
amongst the ladrones … Also a curious account of Peter Serrano, who having
escaped from shipwreck, lived seven years on a sandy island, on the coast of
Peru. London, Plummer for Thomas Tegg, [����].

��mo, pp. [�], �–�� (complete); with folding aquatint frontispiece (‘Lieut. Turner &
boats crew of the ship Tea, made prisoners, by the ladrone pirates. London, pub. by
T. Tegg, Feby. �� ����’); a little light foxing, caption and imprint cut from foot of
frontispiece and pasted to blank verso; overall very good in marbled wrappers, housed
in modern blue cloth folder and slipcase, gilt lettered spine label. £���

Scarce account of piracy and shipwreck, with a striking aquatint frontispiece
portraying a pirate attack.

The greater part of the narrative is devoted to the unfortunate John Turner,
who, having sailed from Bombay (Mumbai) to China aboard the Tay in the
summer of ����, was captured by pirates while sailing a cutter to Macao. The
text describes his five-and-a-half-month captivity (before being ransomed),
during which he was continually threatened with torture and execution and
witnessed a fellow captive nailed to the deck of a junk, whipped, and then cut
to pieces. It relates his meagre diet and notes that ‘the space allowed him to
sleep in at night was never more than about eighteen inches wide, and four
feet long’. There is much of interest on Chinese piracy; the author estimates
that ‘between five and six hundred’ vessels were engaged in piracy off the
south coast of China, and discusses their typical armaments, crew, tactics, and
treatment of captives. The dramatic frontispiece shows the moment of
Turner’s capture.

Library Hub records only � copies in the UK (British Library and Durham
University).





A PEEP AT THE CELESTIAL EMPIRE

��. WINES, Enoch Cobb. A peep at China, in Mr. Dunn’s Chinese collection; with
miscellaneous notices relating to the institutions and customs of the Chinese, and our
commercial intercourse with them … Philadelphia, for Nathan Dunn, ����.

�vo, pp. viii, [�]–���, [� (blank)]; some light dampstaining at beginning, a little spotting, some
toning to margins; very good in twentieth-century red cloth, spine lettered in gilt, original blue
wrappers bound in; spine sunned; ‘Wm Hamilton’ in ink to front wrapper, armorial bookplate of
Robert Marquis Strong Jr, ink stamp of ‘The Franklin Institute’ to contents page, ‘����’ in ink at
head of front wrapper and title. £����

Scarce first edition of a guide to the remarkable collection of Chinese artefacts
accumulated by the American businessman Nathan Dunn (����–����).

Dunn went to Canton (Guangzhou) in ���� and established a successful business trading
goods between America, Britain, and China. He returned to Philadelphia in ����,
bringing with him a large collection of Chinese artistic and cultural objects. Six years
later he opened the ‘Chinese Museum’, the first systematic collection of Chinese
material exhibited publicly in the United States. The exhibit twice toured London, in
���� and again in ���� (to coincide with the Great Exhibition) but was then sold off to
various collectors, including P.T. Barnum.

This guide to Dunn’s collection was compiled by Dr E.C. Wines (����–����), teacher,
pastor, and prison reformer. He here writes in his introduction: ‘It is no longer necessary
to measure half the circuit of the globe, and subject one’s self to the hazards and
privations of a six months’ voyage on distant and dangerous seas, to enjoy a peep at the
Celestial Empire. This is a gratification which may now be enjoyed by the citizens of
Philadelphia, for the trouble of walking to the corner of Ninth and Sansom streets, and
by the citizens of other parts of the United States, at no greater peril of life and limb than
is connected with locomotion by means of our own steamboats and railroads’ (p. ��).

Cordier, Sinica ��; Sabin ������. Library Hub records only � copies in the UK (British
Library, Bodleian).



MAPPING NEWLY OPENED JAPAN

��. WYLD, James. The islands of Japan by James Wyld, geographer to
the Queen & H.R.H. the Prince Consort. London, James Wyld, � January
����.

Folding map (��� x ��� mm) in �� sections, hand coloured in outline, linen
backed; slightly toned, overall very good; folding into original �vo green cloth-
covered boards with printed paper label to upper cover and paper label to spine;
small ink stain to upper cover and a little wear to extremities. £����

Rare folding map of Japan by James Wyld the younger (����–����)
published just a few years after the end of its long isolationist era,
showing treaty ports opening soon following the signing of the ����
Treaty of Amity and Commerce between Japan and the United States.

The ���� treaty opened several new ports to foreign trade, all indicated
here by Wyld with evident excitement e.g. ‘Nangasaki to be opened �st
July ���� average summer heat ��o Fahr.’, and ‘Hakodadi to be opened
�st July ���� temp. in May & June ��o to ��o’. Wyld’s map also shows the
tracks of various expeditions to the region (e.g. ‘Capt. Broughton ����’,
‘Track of the Russians in ����’), uses arrows to identify currents, and
indicates existing free ports in red. An unrolled scroll beside the title
contains a ‘list of recent publications’ advertising various maps and charts
all priced for ‘sheet’, ‘case’, and ‘rollers’.

The timing of Wyld’s map publications shows him to have been
‘something of an opportunist’ but ‘his maps were always of high quality,
a fact acknowledged when he was accorded the title of geographer
to Queen Victoria and Prince Albert’ (ODNB). He is perhaps best known
for his extraordinary sixty-foot tall ‘great globe’, exhibited in Leicester
Square during the Great Exhibition.

No copies traced in the UK or US. OCLC records only � copies (BnF and
Leiden). No copies traced at auction.



JAPAN AND ITS NEIGHBOURS

��. WYLD, James. Map of the islands of Japan, Kurile &c. and part of the Chinese
dominions and a sketch of the river Amoor and the Baikal Lake including the trading
posts of Russia and China and their relative situations with Peking. London, James
Wyld, ����–����.

� map on � folding sheets (� sheets ��� x ���� mm in �� sections, � sheets ��� x ��� mm in
�� sections), hand-coloured in outline, linen backed, upper and lower covers of each sheet
in red cloth with printed label (‘N.W.’, ‘N.E.’, ‘S.W.’, ‘S.E.’), N.W. sheet dated � March ����, N.E.
and S.W. sheets dated � March ����; some light browning, a few marks to covers; overall
very good in original red cloth-covered slipcase , printed label to front cover (‘Wyld’s map of
the islands of Japan’) and side (‘Japan’); some wear to extremities and marks. £����

Rare four-sheet map of Japan, the Russian Far East, Mongolia and Southern
Siberia, Korea, and China’s central coast, by James Wyld the younger (����–
����), published just a few years after the end of Japan’s long isolationist period.

The four sheets variously show: to the northwest, part of Mongolia, the Gobi Desert,
and Lake Baikal; to the southwest, the Yellow Sea, Shanghai, Korea etc.; to the
northeast, part of the Russian coast including Sakhalin and the Kuril Islands, with
insets of Cape Elizabeth and Hakodate; and to the southeast, Japan with an inset of
Tokyo Bay. In addition to a wealth of geographical detail, Wyld shows the tracks of
various sea voyages and ocean currents.

No copies traced in the US. Only � copy recorded in the UK (Cambridge University
Library). No copies traced at auction.






